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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWN OF BARNSTEAD
TOWN HALL
FEBRUARY 23, 2015 @ 7:00 P.M.

MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: 7:00 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL: Eileen Murley, Chairman; Tom McCarthy, Member; Rick Duane, Member;
Gordon Preston, and Mary Clarke, Alternate

The Chairman announced that Mary Clarke will be sitting in for David Brown this evening.

3. CASE No. 0115-225: Donald and Joanne Ziniti, 14 North Shore Drive, Map 42, Lot 471, are
requesting an 8.1’ and a 4.5’ variance to Article 3; Section 3-3.01. The applicant would like to
build a garage with a 6.9” setback at its closest point and a 10.5’ from the side yard setback. This
does not meet the side setback of 15” as allowed by the Town of Barnstead Zoning Ordinance
which states: Permitted Encroachments -On lots forty thousand (40,000) square feet or less
where the width of the lot is less than two hundred (200) feet, the required side yard setbacks may
be reduced six (6) inches for every two (2) feet of width that is less than the required two hundred
(200) feet, with the limitation that a minimum of fifteen (15) feet shall not be exceeded.

Eileen Murley explained the process to the applicant as follows — The applicant will present the
case, read the five criteria for the variance and the Board will ask questions. A public hearing will
be opened for any comments from the general public, and then more questions can be asked by
the Board. The Board will then deliberate. It is not a guarantee that a decision will be given
tonight if the Board feels they need more information and therefore the meeting will be continued.

Ashley Rowe from Geometres Blue Hills LLC a land surveying company is representing the
Ziniti’s. He read the five criteria on the application. He explained that the one car garage will be
replacing an existing shed. It is the best and logical site for the garage. The home has a front
raised septic system and there are stairs at the front of the house. There is a natural vegetative
buffer existing along the sideline. Another shed exist that is actually closer to the setback than the
proposed garage. He feels there is no negative affect because of the natural buffer. This variance
will give the owners full and reasonable use of their property. Reconstruction would be necessary
to place the garage anywhere else. There are moist areas along these lots in Locke Lake Colony.

Public Hearing opened at 7:15 p.m. Mike Ranaldi, an abutter, spoke that he is in favor of
granting the variance; especially because this area is “messed up.”
Public Hearing closed at 7:17 p.m.
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Gordon Preston responded that in light of the site problems and wetlands; | make a motion to
accept the variance and Tom McCarthy seconded the motion. The Board voted unanimously for
the motion. The Chairman cautioned the owner that there is a thirty day time that the decision can
be contested and it will be at his own risk and expense if he proceeds now.

Eileen Murley explained the next two cases are unique. The Board will hear them together but
will vote on them separately.

CASE No. 0115-226: John Artesi, 173 Beauty Hill Road, Map 10, Lot 14, is requesting a 15’
variance to Article 4; Section 4-2.05. The applicant would like to build an extension to his
existing garage which would not meet the side setback of 30’ as allowed by the Town of
Barnstead Zoning Ordinance which states: a building must set back a minimum of thirty (30) feet
from the sideline.

CASE No. 0115-227: John Artesi, 173 Beauty Hill Road, Map 10, Lot 14, is requesting an
equitable waiver of a dimensional requirement to Article 4; Section 4-2.05 for the existing garage
which is 13’ (at its closest point) from the sideline, which does not meet the sideline setback of
30’ as required by the Town of Barnstead Zoning Ordinance which states: a building must set
back a minimum of thirty (30) feet from the sideline.

The Chairman explained the process to the applicant as follows — The applicant will present the
case, read the 5 criteria for the variance and the Board will ask questions. A public hearing will be
opened for any comments from the general public, and then more questions can be asked by the
Board. The Board will then deliberate. It is not a guarantee that a decision will be given tonight if
the Board feels they need more information and therefore the meeting will be continued.

John Artesi was asked to read the answers to the five criteria, one set for the variance and one for
the equitable waiver of a dimensional requirement. He is basically trying to extend/increase the
size of his garage to accommodate the new equipment he needs for his alignment/garage business.
He tried to explain that the building is too close to the sideline setback. Years ago when the
garage was built he thought he had a 33’ setback but in actuality it was only 13’. He provided
pictures to the Board. There was confusion about the ribbons marking the boundary. He is
putting a new wall inside the building and tearing down the old wall. The building will be
revamped and the color will be green to blend in with its surroundings. Bill Carpenter, a surveyor
had helped to reaffirm the lines with John Artesi and Alan Pinkham several years ago. Mr.
Pinkham had a survey done in 1988 by Mr. Poppema. Bill had added markers so the line was
clearly distinguished; a transit was used for this process. Alan helped John explain this for the
Board. Rick Duane was very confused before Alan interjected. The Chairman also had talked
about going to the property before this meeting to get an idea of what Mr. Artesi was asking for.

Public Hearing opened at 8:00 p.m. Bob Warn a neighbor from two doors down spoke that he
has never heard any noise or disturbance from Mr. Artesi’s business. Mr. Warn is “all for it.”
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Alan Pinkham looked at the site plan of John’s and is ok with it as long as it does not affect him
or any sale of his property. The waiver and variance goes with the property and will not be a
problem for Mr. Pinkham.

Public Hearing closed at 8:02 p.m.

Gordon Preston made the motion to allow the building extension variance; seconded by Rick
Duane. The Board voted unanimously for the motion.

Gordon Preston made the motion to grant the equitable waiver; seconded by Tom McCarthy.
The Board voted unanimously for the motion. The Chairman cautioned the owner that there is a
thirty day time that the decisions can be contested and it will be at his own risk and expense if he
proceeds now.

4. CORRESPONDENCE: The Chairman announced the 21* Annual Spring Planning and
Zoning Conference on May 2, 2015 at the Courtyard by Marriot in Concord, passing out
copies of the notice to the members. If anyone is interested in going, they need to contact
Paula Vardaro.

5. OLD BUSINESS: none

6. NEW BUSINESS: none

7. MINUTES: 1/19/15 - Gordon Preston made the motion to accept the minutes as read and
Rick Duane seconded the motion. The Board voted unanimously for the motion.

8. ADJOURNMENT: Rick Duane made the motion to adjourn and Mary Clark seconded the
motion. The Board voted unanimously for the motion. Time: 8:12 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Carol Locke, Acting Recording Secretary



